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TABLE 1. 16-BIT CHANNEL MODE

CHANNEL FUNCTION VALUE DESCRIPTION

1 Intensity high
0-65535 16-bit control of dimming

2 Intensity low

3 Strobe speed 0-255 0.5hz to 30hz

4 Strobe control

0-255 

000-005
006-010
011-015

016-020
021-025
026-255

Open
Closed
Normal Strobe
Random Strobe
Random Sync
Reserved Values

5 Control channel

000-005
006-010
011-015

016-020
021-025
026-030
031-035
036-040
041-045
046-050
051-055
056-060
061-065
066-070
071-075
076-080
081-085
086-090
091-100
101-110
111-120
121-130
131-255

Idle(Default)
Full Luminaire ReCal - Also Used to Wake fi xture 
up from shutdown 
Reserved Values
Reserved Values
Fixture Shutdown
Display - Menu ON
Display - Menu OFF
Dimming Curve Linear
Dimming Curve S-Curve
Dimming Curve Square Curve (Default)
Reserved Values
Reserved Values
Dimmer Snap On 
Dimmer Snap Off (Default)
Color Calibration on
Color Calibration off (Default)
Standard Mode
Studio Mode
Whisper Mode
Reserved Values
Fan On (Default)
Fan Auto
Reserved Values

TABLE 2. 8-BIT CHANNEL MODE

CHANNEL FUNCTION VALUE DESCRIPTION

1 Intensity 0-255 8-bit control of dimming

2 Strobe speed 0-255 0.5hz to 30hz

3 Strobe control

0-255 

000-005
006-010
011-015

016-020
021-025
026-255

Open
Closed
Normal Strobe
Random Strobe
Random Sync
Reserved Values

4 Control channel

000-005
006-010
011-015

016-020
021-025
026-030
031-035
036-040
041-045
046-050
051-055
056-060
061-065
066-070
071-075
076-080
081-085
086-090
091-100
101-110
111-120
121-130
131-255

Idle(Default)
Full Luminaire ReCal
Reserved Values
Reserved Values
Fixture Shutdown
Display - Menu ON
Display - Menu OFF
Dimming Curve Linear
Dimming Curve S-Curve
Dimming Curve Square Curve (Default)**
Reserved Values
Reserved Values
Dimmer Snap On
Dimmer Snap Off (Default)
Color Calibration on
Color Calibration off (Default)
Standard Mode
Studio Mode
Whisper Mode
Reserved Values
Fan On (Default)
Fan Auto
Reserved Values

TABLE 3. SINGLE CHANNEL MODE

CHANNEL FUNCTION VALUE DESCRIPTION

1 Intensity 0-255 8-bit control of dimming


